

**Nos. 06-1089, 06-1163, 06-1168**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,**

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, and UNITED STEEL,  
PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1-6992, Intervenors.**

---

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, and UNITED STEEL,  
PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1-6992, Petitioners,**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, Respondent,**

and

**E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, Intervenor.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**PHILIP A. HOSTAK**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-0979  
(202) 273-2929`

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**AILEEN A. ARMSTRONG**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background: The Company’s operations and its longstanding Bargaining relationship with the Union.....	5
B. 1993-94: The Company terminates the CBA and the parties engage in their first phase of CBA negotiations, without success .....	7
C. 1995: While CBA negotiations are stalled, the Company decides to bring milling and finishing work on-site and the parties successfully conclude a separate finishing agreement.....	8
D. 1997-2000: The parties settle the 1993 unfair labor practice charges and resume CBA bargaining, without success.....	9
E. January-March 2001: The Company Submits a final CBA offer and Terminates the finishing agreement .....	10
F. April-May 2001: The Company proposes to subcontract the milling and finishing work; the Union attempts to secure information needed to respond to the Company’s subcontracting proposal; the company declares impasse and implements its final offer .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	13
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested violation findings .....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated the act by failing to provide relevant information to the Union and by the unilaterally implementing its subcontracting proposal.....	22
A. Governing legal principles and standard of review .....	22
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s failure adequately to respond to the Union’s April 23 information request prevented a lawful impasse.....	25
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s unlawful failure to provide information relevant to the it subcontracting proposal precluded a lawful impasse over the subcontracting issue.....	36
III. The Board acted within it broad remedial discretion by ordering a restoration remedy while reserving for compliance proceedings the question whether the remedy is unduly burdensome.....	44
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company did not violate the act by insisting that negotiations over the collective-bargaining agreement remain separate from negotiations over the milling and finishing work .....	47
A. The Board reasonably found, based on bargaining history and past practice, that it was lawful for the Company to insist that bargaining over the milling and finishing work remain separate from CBA negotiations .....	47

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

B. The Board reasonably found, in the alternative, that bifurcation of bargaining over the milling and finishing work had no effect on the impasse in CBA negotiations .....50

III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company did not violate the act by implementing its health care proposal after impasse .....55

A. Governing principles and standard review .....55

B. The Board reasonably found that the Company did not violate the act by implementing its healthcare cost-sharing proposal.....57

Conclusion .....60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alwin Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....40,41

*American Postal Workers Union v. NLRB*,  
370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....54

*Beyerl Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
221 NLRB 710 (1977).....23

*Chemical & Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB*,  
711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....42

*Cf. Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC*,  
805 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....49

*Cone Mills Corp. v. NLRB*,  
413 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1969).....24,37,38,43

*Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....23,24

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. NLRB*,  
288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....26

*Decker Coal Co.*,  
301 NLRB 729 (1991).....24

*Detroit Typographical Union No. 18*,  
216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....58

*E.I. DuPont de Nemours (Dupont Spruance)*,  
304 NLRB 792 (1991).....51

*Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB*,  
379 U.S. 203 (1963) .....44

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>KSM Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001), <i>modified in part</i> , 337 NLRB 987 (2002).....	56,59
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper, Printing and Graphic Communications Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18,21,55,56,59
<i>Merchant Fast Motor Line</i> , 324 NLRB 562 (1997).....	27,30
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Financial Institute Employees of America, Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	22,55

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Norris, a Dover Resource Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers Local Union No. 6-418 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	23,42
<i>Ormet Aluminum Mill Products Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 788 (2001) .....	27,29
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	44
<i>Rochester Acoustical Group</i> , 298 NLRB 558 (1990) .....	28
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Sierra Bullets</i> , 340 NLRB 242 (2003) .....	39
<i>Silver Brothers Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993) .....	34
<i>Steelworkers Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24,28,30,36,37,38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	24

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Cases-Cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Vico Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44,45,46
<i>Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>West Virginia Baking Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 306 (1990).....	54



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>National Labor Relations Act, as amended</b> (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) .....	3,4,21,22
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	3,4,21,22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	44
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2,24,27
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160 (f) .....	2
